Oracle®
Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide

WebLogic Integration 10g Release 3 (10.3.1)

January 2010

ORACLE



Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide, WebLogic Integration 10g Release 3 (10.3.1)
Copyright © 2008, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.

Primary Author:  Stefan Kostial

Contributors: Jyothi Jandhyala, Siva Krishnajee

This software and related documentation are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on
use and disclosure and are protected by intellectual property laws. Except as expressly permitted in your
license agreement or allowed by law, you may not use, copy, reproduce, translate, broadcast, modify, license,
transmit, distribute, exhibit, perform, publish, or display any part, in any form, or by any means. Reverse
engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of this software, unless required by law for interoperability, is
prohibited.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice and is not warranted to be error-free. If
you find any errors, please report them to us in writing.

If this software or related documentation is delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing it on
behalf of the U.S. Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data
delivered to U.S. Government customers are "commercial computer software" or "commercial technical data"
pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As
such, the use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and adaptation shall be subject to the restrictions and
license terms set forth in the applicable Government contract, and, to the extent applicable by the terms of
the Government contract, the additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software
License (December 2007). Oracle USA, Inc., 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065.

This software is developed for general use in a variety of information management applications. It is not
developed or intended for use in any inherently dangerous applications, including applications which may
create a risk of personal injury. If you use this software in dangerous applications, then you shall be
responsible to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, redundancy, and other measures to ensure the safe use
of this software. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates disclaim any liability for any damages caused by use of
this software in dangerous applications.

Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation and/or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks
of their respective owners.

This software and documentation may provide access to or information on content, products, and services
from third parties. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates are not responsible for and expressly disclaim all
warranties of any kind with respect to third-party content, products, and services. Oracle Corporation and
its affiliates will not be responsible for any loss, costs, or damages incurred due to your access to or use of
third-party content, products, or services.









Contents

PUrOIACE ...t s st vii
NS Lo = VT TSR RSO RRRTRTTN Vii
Documentation AcCeSSIDILItY ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s Vii
(@) 43721 415 10 1= TR viii

1 Introduction

Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 OVeIVIEW ........cccocecivieiriiiniineieeeceeeeeeree e 1-1
Types of INStallation ..........ccooiiiiiii 1-1
Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 System Requirements............c.ccoecieinineicinniccccnnnnes 1-1
Hardware ReqUITEMENLS..........cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1-1
Software ReqQUITEMENtS ..........c.ooiiiiiiiic e 1-2

2 Installing the SAP Java Connector

OVIVIBW ...ttt r et b e aea st a e 2-1
Verifying the SAP Java Connector (SAP JCO) ..o 2-1
Verifying SAP JCo on Windows PlatfOrms............cccooiiiiiiiiiiciieciccceeeeeeeneeenenenes 2-1
Verifying SAP JCo on UNIX Platforms..........ccooiioiiiii e 2-2

3 Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Installing Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 ..o 3-1
Updating the SAP Adapter JAR File ..o 3-5
Postinstallation Considerations ..............cccoiiiiiriiiiinienenieee ettt ettt 3-5
DiIrectory SEIUCKUTE ....c.oviiiiiiiic e 3-5
Copying the Library FIles ... 3-6
Uninstalling Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3.........ccoiiiiiiiiniiiccc, 3-7
Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 ..o 3-9
Configuring REPOSITOTIES ........ccuiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciciiciiice s 3-10
Configuring a File System Repository ..........cccccovviiiiiiiniiiiniiiiiccccccccs 3-10
Configuring the Oracle Database Repository for J2CA.........cccccevvvvvnniiinniiinne, 3-10
Configuring the Oracle Database Repository for BSE .............cccccovvnnininnnniiinne, 3-11
Configuring an HTTP RepoSitOry ........ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiciieici s 3-14
Application EXPLOTET .......oouiiiiiiiicii e 3-14
Starting Application EXPLOTET ... 3-14

Creating a Configuration for J2CA Connector Application Using Application Explorer.... 3-15
Configuring and Deploying a J2CA Connector Application..........cccccevvvivvinniiiiniiinininnnn, 3-16



Configuring Settings for the J2CA Connector Application ..........ccccoveevieniiicinienennn, 3-16
Deploying the J2CA Connector Application Using the Oracle WebLogic Server
Administration Console 3-17

Connecting to a J2CA Configuration Using Application Explorer .........c.ccccccevuvevevunnnnne. 3-29
Creating a Configuration for Business Services Engine Using Application Explorer .......... 3-30
Configuring and Deploying Business Services Engine ..........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccieecc, 3-31

Configuring Settings for Oracle Adapter Business Services Engine (BSE) ..................... 3-31

Deploying OracleWLS Adapter Business Services Engine (BSE) Using the Oracle
WebLogic Server Administration Console 3-32
Connecting to a BSE Configuration Using Application Explorer...........ccccoeeiiiiiiininne, 3-40

Index

vi



Audience

Preface

This Preface contains the following topics:
= Audience
= Documentation Accessibility

s Conventions

The Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 (WebLogic Integration 10g Release 3)
Installation Guide is intended for system administrators who install and configure the
SAP R/3 application adapter.

Documentation Accessibility

Our goal is to make Oracle products, services, and supporting documentation
accessible to all users, including users that are disabled. To that end, our
documentation includes features that make information available to users of assistive
technology. This documentation is available in HTML format, and contains markup to
facilitate access by the disabled community. Accessibility standards will continue to
evolve over time, and Oracle is actively engaged with other market-leading
technology vendors to address technical obstacles so that our documentation can be
accessible to all of our customers. For more information, visit the Oracle Accessibility
Program Web site at http: //www.oracle.com/accessibility/.

Accessibility of Code Examples in Documentation

Screen readers may not always correctly read the code examples in this document. The
conventions for writing code require that closing braces should appear on an
otherwise empty line; however, some screen readers may not always read a line of text
that consists solely of a bracket or brace.

Accessibility of Links to External Web Sites in Documentation

This documentation may contain links to Web sites of other companies or
organizations that Oracle does not own or control. Oracle neither evaluates nor makes
any representations regarding the accessibility of these Web sites.

TTY Access to Oracle Support Services

To reach AT&T Customer Assistants, dial 711 or 1.800.855.2880. An AT&T Customer
Assistant will relay information between the customer and Oracle Support Services at
1.800.223.1711. Complete instructions for using the AT&T relay services are available

vii



athttp://www.consumer.att.com/relay/tty/standard2.html. After the
AT&T Customer Assistant contacts Oracle Support Services, an Oracle Support
Services engineer will handle technical issues and provide customer support
according to the Oracle service request process.

Conventions

viii

The following text conventions are used in this document:

Convention Meaning

boldface Boldface type indicates graphical user interface elements associated
with an action, or terms defined in text or the glossary.

italic Italic type indicates book titles, emphasis, or placeholder variables for
which you supply particular values.

monospace Monospace type indicates commands within a paragraph, URLs, code
in examples, text that appears on the screen, or text that you enter.




1

Introduction

This chapter provides an overview of the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3
(WebLogic Integration10g Release 3). It contains the following topics:

s Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Overview
s Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 System Requirements

Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Overview

Oracle WebLogic Integration connects to a SAP R/3 system through Oracle
Application Adapter for SAP R/3. Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 is an
application adapter that provides connectivity and carries out interactions on a SAP
R/3 system.

Types of Installation
Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 can be deployed as a:

s J2CA 1.0 resource adapter and test servlet for J2CA deployments

»  Web services servlet within Oracle WebLogic Integration, which is known as
Oracle Adapter Business Services Engine (BSE)

Oracle Adapter Application Explorer (Application Explorer) is also provided to
configure the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 (for J2CA and BSE
deployments).

Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 System Requirements

The following sections describe the system requirements for installing the Oracle
Application Adapter for SAP R/3:

»  Hardware Requirements

= Software Requirements

Hardware Requirements

Table 1-1 lists the hardware requirements for the computer where Oracle Application
Adapter for SAP R/3 will be installed.

Introduction 1-1



Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 System Requirements

Table 1-1 Hardware Requirements

Hardware Windows 2000 Solaris Linux
Disk Space (to install 200 MB 200 MB 200 MB
all adapters)

Memory 256 MB 256 MB 256 MB

Software Requirements

The following section describes the software requirements for Oracle Application

Adapter for SAP R/3:

Operating System Requirements

Table 1-2 lists the operating system requirements for the computer where the adapter

will be installed.

Table 1-2 Operating System Requirements

Operating System Version

HP-UX HP-UX (PA-RISC) 11.11, 11.23

Linux (x86) Red Hat Enterprise Linux 3.0, 4.0
SuSE SLES8, SLES9

See Also: Oracle WebLogic Server Installation Guide for Microsoft
Windows for Linux x86 for information about any required
operating system patches and packages and kernel parameter

settings

Sun SPARC Solaris Sun SPARC Solaris 8,9, 10

See Also: Oracle WebLogic Server Installation Guide for Microsoft
Windows for Solaris for information about any required
operating system patches and packages, swap space
requirements, and kernel parameter settings

Microsoft Windows Windows XP Professional, Windows 2000 (SP3 or later),

Windows 2003

See Also: Oracle WebLogic Server Installation Guide for Microsoft
Windows for information on processor, TEMP directory, virtual
memory, and swap space requirements

1-2 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



2

Overview

Installing the SAP Java Connector

This section describes how to install and verify the SAP Java Connector (SAP JCo),
which is required on your system before installing the Oracle Application Adapter for
SAP R/3. It contains the following topics:

s Overview

s Verifying the SAP Java Connector (SAP JCo)

SAP Java Connector (SAP JCo) is a middleware component that enables the
development of SAP-compatible components and applications in Java. SAP JCo
supports communication with the SAP Server in both directions: inbound calls (Java
calls ABAP) and outbound calls (ABAP calls Java). SAP JCo can be implemented with
Desktop applications and with Web server applications.

Information on the current set of SAP connectors is available at
http://service.sap.com/connectors.

The SAP Java connector Version 2.1.8 (typically named sapjco.jar) can be
downloaded from the SAP site. A valid SAP service ID is required to access this file.
Follow the instructions provided on the SAP Java Connector (SAP JCo) overview page
to download the current version. For more information, contact your SAP BASIS
Administrator.

For more information about installing SAP JCo, refer to the following Web site:

http://help.sap.com/saphelp_
nw04/Helpdata/EN/47/80f671eebedbdlbb3c0fedbbdbedf8/content . htm

Verifying the SAP Java Connector (SAP JCo)

Once you have installed the SAP Java Connector (SAP JCo), as a best practice, you can
verify the connector to make sure it is installed correctly and that all the required SAP
JCo library files are available.

Verifying SAP JCo on Windows Platforms

Perform the following steps to verify SAP JCo on Windows:
1. Navigate to the directory where the sapjco.jar file is located.

2, Right-click the sapjco.jar file, select Open With from the context menu, and click
Java 2 Platform Standard Edition binary.

Installing the SAP Java Connector 2-1



Verifying the SAP Java Connector (SAP JCo)

The SAP Java Connector (JCo) dialog box is displayed.

=13

£ SAP Java Connector {JCo)
| IH THE BEST-RUN E-BUSINESSES RUN SAP w

SAF Java Connector (JCo)
Copyright (o) 2000-2005 SAP AG. All rights reserved.

Java Runtime

Windows P 5.1 for ¥B86
1.5.0_08 Sun Microsysterns Inc.
Cp1242

JCo Al 2.1.8 (2006-12-11)
JCo middleware: ERREREITEY RN
JiCo library: 2.1.8(2008-12-11)
RFC likrary: G40.0.165

JiC CAProgram Filesiiwaysasmilibisapjca.jar
JiCa ik CAProgram FilestiwaysSsmiliblsapjcorfe.dll
RFC librany; System-defined path

All the required information that pertains to the SAP Java Connector on your
Windows platform is provided.

3. Once you have reviewed the SAP Java Connector files, click Close.

Verifying SAP JCo on UNIX Platforms

Perform the following steps to verify SAP JCo on UNIX:
1. Navigate to a UNIX command prompt.
2. Execute the following command:

$ java -jar sapjco.jar -stdout
All the required information that pertains to the SAP Java Connector on your
UNIX platform is provided, as shown in the following example.

| SAP Java Connector (JCo) |

| Copyright (c) 2000-2005 SAP AG. All rights reserved. |
| Version Information |

Java Runtime:

Operating System: SunOS 5.7 for sparc

Java VM: 1.4.0-beta3 Sun Microsystems Inc.

Java Codepage: ASCII

Versions:

2-2 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Verifying the SAP Java Connector (SAP JCo)

JCo API: 2.1.8 (2006-12-11)

JCo middleware: 2.1.8 (2006-12-11)

JCo library: 2.1.8 (2006-12-11)

RFC library: 640.0.165

Paths:

JCo classes: /ud/fpgjpr/iWay55sm/lib/sapjco.jardCo library:
/ud/fpgjpr/iWay55sm/1ib/libsapjcorfc.so

RFC library: System-defined path

Manifest-Version: 1.0

Ant-Version: Apache Ant 1.6.4

Created-By: 1.3.1_18-b01 (Sun Microsystems Inc.)
Specification-Title: SAP Java Connector
Specification-Version: 2.1.8
Specification-Vendor: SAP AG, Walldorf
Implementation-Title: com.sap.mw.jco
Implementation-Version: 20070108 2139 [2.1.8 (2006-12-11)]
Implementation-Vendor-Id: com.sap
Implementation-Vendor: SAP AG, Walldorf
Main-Class: com.sap.mw.jco.About

Review the information for the SAP Java Connector on your UNIX platform.

Installing the SAP Java Connector 2-3



Verifying the SAP Java Connector (SAP JCo)

2-4 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



3

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for

SAP R/3

This chapter describes how to install the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3. It
contains the following topics:

Installing Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3
Postinstallation Considerations

Uninstalling Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3
Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Installing Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 can be installed with Oracle WebLogic
Integration 10g Release 3 (10.3.1).

To install the adapter, perform the following steps:

1.

2.

Install Java Development Kit (JDK) version 1.6 on the machine, if required.

Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 is certified with JDK version 1.6.

Note: JDK 1.6 is already installed when you install Oracle WebLogic
Integration.

To verify the JDK version, at the prompt, enter: java -version

To use the existing JDK instance, you can enter one of the following
commands at the prompt.

On UNIX:

bash-3.2$ . BEA_HOME/user_projects/domains/<domain
name>/bin/setDomainEnv.sh

bash-3.2$ . BEA_HOME/wlserver_10.3/common/bin/commEnv.sh
On Windows:

BEA_HOME\user_projects\domains\<domain
name>\bin>setDomainEnv.cmmd

BEA_HOME\wlserver_10.3\common\bin\commEnv.cmd

Ensure that the JDK is added to your system PATH or on one of the pre-defined
paths.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3  3-1



Installing Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

If you have multiple JDK versions other than 1.6 installed on your system, ensure
that JDK 1.6 is listed first in your system PATH. The installation program should
install the adapter only with JDK 1.6. The adapter should not be installed with any
other JDK version.

3. Navigate to the location on your system where the installation executable file,
iwosb.erp-adapters.win32.exe, is located. You can download this installer file from
http://download.oracle.com/otn/nt/ias/101310/

4. Double-click this file to start the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3
installation program.

The installation program uses the JDK version that is available in your system
PATH or on one of the pre-defined paths.

The Welcome screen is displayed as shown in the following image.

£ Installer |:||§IE|

4 Welcome to the InstallShield Wizard for
Application Adapters for Oracle Weblogic Server

The InstallZhield Wizard will install the PeopleSoft, SAP, Siebel and JD Edwards
adapters an your camputer.
To continue, choose Mext.

Application Adapters for Oracle Wehlogic Server
Oracle
hitp sy oracle.com

<Back | HNed= | [ Cancel

5. Click Next.

The Oracle WebLogic Integration Home screen is displayed as shown in the
following image.

3-2 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Installing Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

2= Installer

Please enter server Home: | Ciwls_home |

[ = Back ][ Mext = ][ Cancel J

6. Enter the path where Oracle WebLogic Integration is installed on your system. For

example:

C:\wls_home

The installation program will create a subdirectory called erp-adapters under the
Oracle WebLogic Integration home where all the files for Oracle Application
Adapter for SAP R/3 are installed.

7. Click Next.

The Summary screen is displayed as shown in the following image.

& Installer,

Flease read the summary infarmation below.

Application Adapters for Oracle Wehlogic Server will be installed in the following
location:

Cils_homelerp-adapters

for a total size:
46.2 MB

[ = Back J|, Mext= [ Cancel J

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3  3-3



Installing Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

8. Review specific details on the Summary screen, including the disk requirements to
ensure that you have sufficient disk space, and click Next to begin the installation.

A Status screen is displayed as shown in the following image.

Installer

Installing Application Adapters for Oracle Weblogic Server. Please wait...

Clwls_homelerp-adaptersietclapplicationmtermplates\erp-adapters jar

I )

After the installation is complete, an Install Confirmation screen is displayed as
shown in the following image.

2 Installer

Please read the summary infarmation helow.

The InstallShield Wizard has successfully installed Application Adapters for
Oracle Weblogic Server. Chooase Finish to exit the wizard.

= Back [Jext =

9. Click Finish.

The Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 is now installed on your system in
the following directory:

C:\wls_home\erp-adapters

3-4 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Postinstallation Considerations

Running the Installation Program From a Command Line

If you want the installation program to use a JDK version in a specific path, you can
invoke the installer by performing the following steps:

1. Navigate to the command prompt for your system.
2. Enter the following command:

iwosb.erp-adapters.win32.exe -is:javahome c:\myfolder\jdkl.6

In this example, the installation program will run using JDK version 1.6.

Updating the SAP Adapter JAR File

After you install the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3, you need to run a
WLI-specific patch to update the SAP adapter JAR file, iwafjca.jar. Use the Smart
Update tool to apply the patch with the following details:

Patch ID: 1PA]J
Patch Code: HIUZS9VD

For information about using Smart Update to apply patches, see Oracle Smart Update
Installing Patches and Maintenance Packs.

After applying the patch, the iwafjca.jar file is copied to the <BEA_
HOME>\erp-adapters\iwafjca.rar\, <BEA_
HOME>\erp-adapters\iwafjca.war \WEB-INF\lib\, and <BEA_
HOME?>\erp-adapters\lib folders.

Postinstallation Considerations

This section includes postinstallation considerations for the Oracle Application
Adapter for SAP R/3, which include:

s Directory Structure

= Copying the Library Files

Directory Structure

The Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 is installed into the erp-adapters
subdirectory of your Oracle WebLogic Integration home directory. The following table
shows the directory structure.

Table 3—-1 Packaged Application Adapter Directory Structure

Subdirectory Description
_uninst Contains the uninstallation files
config Contains the J2CA_SampleConfig subdirectory and the

XML-file-based repository for OracleWLS Adapter J2CA

etc Contains the ibse.ear, iwafjca.ear, iwafjca.rar, and
iwse.ora files

ibse.war Contains the BSE application and repository configuration
iwafjca.rar Contains the J2CA application and repository configuration
iwafjca.war Contains the J2CA Installation Verification Program (IVP)
1lib Contains library files

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 3-5



Postinstallation Considerations

Table 3—-1 (Cont.) Packaged Application Adapter Directory Structure

Subdirectory Description

tools Contains the Application Explorer graphical user interface

Copying the Library Files

Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 requires you to copy library files to specific
directories.

1. Copy the library files for the adapter into the WLS_HOME/erp-adapters/1lib
directory.

2. Copy the library files into the lib directory for your domain. For example:

WLS_HOME/user_projects/domains/domain_name/lib

3-6 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Uninstalling Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Adapter Library Files
Oracle Application Use any archive tool and open the archive containing the SAP JCo,
Adapter for SAP R/3 sapjco.jar, and extract the runtime files. The file names can

vary by operating system, but typically are contained in the root of the
archive.

Note: All operating systems: You must place the sapjco. jar file in
the BEA_HOME\erp-adapters\1ib directory. Then, you must add
the sapjco. jar to the Oracle WebLogic Server classpath.

On Windows, librfc32.d11 should be placed in the
$WINDIRS\system32 directory and sapjcorfc.dll should be
placed in the same directory as sapjco.jar (BEA_

HOME\ erp-adapters\1lib). On other platforms, use the
corresponding location. These library files vary by operating system.
For example:

Linux/Solaris/0S400:
. libsapjcorfc.so
" librfccm.so
HP-UX:

" librfccm.sl

n libsapjcorfc.sl

ATX:
. librfccm. so
. libsapjcorfc.so

On UNIX platforms, the directory in which the shared library files are
located must be added to the shared library variable applicable to the
operating system. The following is a list of platforms and associated
variables:

ATIX:

n LIBPATH

HP-UX:

[ SHLIB_PATH
Other UNIX Platforms

. LD_LIBRARY_PATH

Solaris: The following are the two supported methods for

specifying the SAP library files:

. Copy the sap JCO files (sapjco.jar, librfcem. so, and
libsapjcorfc.so)to jdk/jre/lib/sparc/server

= Copy the sAp JCO files to /usr/j2sdkl.4.2_
09/jre/lib/sparcv9/server

Alternatively, you may add the path to these files to your environment

variable definition using the Application Server Control console. For

details on application server administration options, see Oracle

Application Server Administrator's Guide.

Refer to Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 (WebLogic Server 10gr3)
User's Guide for any additional steps required for SAP R/3.

Uninstalling Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

To uninstall Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 on a Windows platform,
perform the following steps:

1. Undeploy the Oracle Adapter J2EE Connector Architecture (J2CA) and J2CA
Installation Verification Program (IVP) using the Oracle WebLogic Server
Administration Console.

2. Undeploy Oracle Adapter Business Services Engine (BSE) using the Oracle
WebLogic Server Administration Console.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 3-7



Uninstalling Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

3. Stop the Oracle WebLogic Server.
4. Navigate to the following directory:

WLS_HOME\erp-adapters\_uninst

5. Double-click the uninstaller.exe file.

The Application Adapters for Oracle WebLogic Server Uninstallation Welcome
screen is displayed as shown in the following image.

£ Uninstaller

Welcome to the InstallShield Wizard for
Application Adapters for Oracle Weblogic Server

The InstallShield Wizard will uninstall Application Adapters for Oracle YWeblogic
Server from your camputer.
To continue, choose Mext,

Application Adapters for Oracle Weblogic Server
Oracle
hitp:wenan. aracle.com

«Back [ MNes= | [ Cancel

6. Click Next.

The following Summary screen opens, which indicates the path to the Oracle
Application Adapter for SAP R/3 that will be uninstalled.

& Uninstaller

Please read the summary information below,

Application Adapters for Oracle Weblogic Server will be uninstalled from the
following location:

Chwls _homelerp-adapters

[ < Back ]|, Mext= | [ Cancel

3-8 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

7. Click Next.

The Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 is uninstalled. When the
uninstallation process is finished, the following screen is displayed.

&2 Uninstaller |Z| |:| [zl

Please read the summary information below,

The InstallShield Wizard has successfully uninstalled Application Adapters for
Qracle Wehlogic Server. Choose Finish to exit the wizard.

Sy T F|n|5h

8. Click Finish.

To uninstall Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 on UNIX and Linux platforms,
perform the following steps:

1. Undeploy the J2CA Connector Application and J2CA Installation Verification
Program (IVP) using the Oracle WebLogic Server Administration Console.

2. Undeploy Business Services Engine (BSE) using the Oracle WebLogic Server
Administration Console.

3. Stop the Oracle WebLogic Server.
4. Navigate to the following directory:

WLS_HOME/erp-adapters/_uninst

5. Enter the following command at the prompt to begin the uninstallation process:

java -jar uninstall.jar

Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

After Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 is installed for WebLogic Integration,
you can configure the appropriate repositories and deploy the J2CA connector
application and OracleWLS Adapter Business Services Engine (BSE).

You must create a repository where your Web services are stored. Since you can
deploy Application Explorer using the Oracle Adapter Business Services Engine (BSE)
or Oracle Adapter J2CA, each implementation requires you to configure a specific
repository before you can explore Enterprise Information System (EIS) metadata. The
information in the repository is also referenced at run-time.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 3-9



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

The BSE exposes, as Web services, enterprise assets that are accessible from the
adapter regardless of the programming language or the particular operating system.
In addition, you can use BSE as a stand-alone Java application running in Oracle
WebLogic Integration.

The J2CA runs in J2EE Connector Architecture compliant application servers and uses
the Common Client Interface (CCI) to provide integration services using Oracle
Application Adapter for SAP R/3. After you deploy the connector, you can access the
adapter.

Configuring Repositories

Application Explorer is used to configure SAP R/3 connections, browse SAP R/3
objects, configure services, and configure listeners to listen for SAP R/3 events.
Metadata created while you perform these operations are stored in a repository. A
repository is also used to store the SAP R/3 connection information and the Web
Service Definition Language (WSDL) for services.

This section describes how to configure the appropriate repositories for Oracle
Application Adapter for SAP R/3.

Configuring a File System Repository

If you do not have access to a database for the repository, you can store repository
information in an XML file on your local system. However, a file system repository is
less secure and efficient than a database repository. When BSE is first installed, it is
automatically configured to use a file system repository.

Note: Do not use a file repository for BSE in production
environments.

The default location for the repository on Windows is:

wls_home\erp-adapters\ibse.war\ibserepo.xml

On other platforms, use the corresponding location.

If you are using a file system repository, you are not required to configure any
additional BSE components.

Configuring the Oracle Database Repository for J2CA

1. Execute the iwse. ora SQL script on the machine where the database is installed.
The iwse.ora SQL script is located in the following directory:
wls_home\erp-adapters\etc

This script creates the required tables that are used to store the adapter
configuration information in the database. These tables are used by Application
Explorer and by the adapter during design time and runtime. It is recommended
that you use the same credentials to create the database repository and also in the
ra.xml file for database user credentials.

C:\wls_home\erp-adapters\etc>sglplus

SQL*Plus: Release 10.1.0.2.0 - Production on Tue Dec 27 18:10:44 2005
Copyright (c) 1982, 2004, Oracle. All rights reserved.

Enter user-name: scott

3-10 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Enter password: scottl

Connected to:
Oracle Database 10g Enterprise Edition Release 10.1.0.2.0 - Production
With the Partitioning, OLAP and Data Mining options

SQL>@ iwse.ora

Create the jcatransport.properties file and save it in the following
directory:

wls_home\erp-adapters\config\J2CA_SampleConfig

Note: The jcatransport.properties file is required for each
J2CA configuration that is created using Application Explorer. The
J2CA configuration folder, for example, J2CA_SampleConfig, is
named according to the configuration name that is specified in
Application Explorer.

Enter values for iwafjca.repo.url,iwafjca.repo.user and
iwafjca.repo.password fields in the newly created
jcatransport.properties file, as shown in the following example:

iwafjca.repo.url=jdbc:oracle:thin:@90.0.0.51:1521:0rcl
iwafjca.repo.user=scott
iwafjca.repo.password=scottl

The following table lists the parameters with descriptions of the information to
provide.

Parameter Description

iwafjca.repo.url Specify the JDBC URL to use when opening a connection to the

database. For example, the following repository URL format is
used when connecting to Oracle:

jdbc:oracle:thin:@host name:port;SID

iwafjca.repo.user Specify a valid user ID to use when opening a connection to the

database.

iwafjca.repo.password  Specify a valid password that is associated with the user ID.

Navigate to the following directory:

WLS_HOME\erp-adapters\iwafjca.rar\META-INF
Open the ra.xml file in a text editor.

Provide the JDBC connection information as a value for the IWAYRepo_URL
property.
Provide a valid user name for the IWAYRepo_User property.

Provide a valid password for the IWAYRepo_Password property.

Save your changes to the ra.xml file.

Configuring the Oracle Database Repository for BSE

Execute the iwse.ora SQL script on the machine where the database is installed.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3  3-11



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

The iwse. ora SQL script is located in the following directory:
wls_home\erp-adapters\etc

This script creates the required tables that are used to store the adapter
configuration information in the database. These tables are used by Application
Explorer and by the adapter during design time and runtime. It is recommended
that you use the same credentials to create the database repository and also in the
web . xml file for database user credentials.

C:\wls_home\erp-adapters\etc>sglplus

SQL*Plus: Release 10.1.0.2.0 - Production on Tue Dec 27 18:10:44 2005
Copyright (c) 1982, 2004, Oracle. All rights reserved.

Enter user-name: scott
Enter password: scottl

Connected to:
Oracle Database 10g Enterprise Edition Release 10.1.0.2.0 - Production
With the Partitioning, OLAP and Data Mining options

SQL>@ iwse.ora

2. Display the BSE configuration page in a browser:

http://host name:port/ibse/IBSEConfig

Where host name is the system where BSE is installed and port is the port
number on which BSE is listening.

Note: The server to which BSE is deployed must be running.

The BSE settings pane is displayed, as shown in the following figure.

Property Mame Property Walue
System

Language IEngliSh "I
Adapter Lib Directory I..I..Ierp-adaptersnib

Encoding IUTF-B vI
Debug Level IDEEEUG vI

Murmber of Async, Processors II:I vI

3. Configure the system settings.

The following table lists the parameters with descriptions of the information to
provide.

3-12 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Parameter Description
Language Specify the required language.
Adapter Lib Enter the full path to the directory where the adapter jar files reside.
Directory
Encoding Only UTF-8 is supported.
Debug Level Specify the debug level from one of the following options:
x  None
= Fatal
s Error

= Warning

s Info
= Debug
Number of Async. Select the number of asynchronous processors.

Processors

The following image shows all fields and check boxes for the Repository pane.

Repository

Repositary Type IFiIE System j

Repository Url Ifile:.f.I'C:1.Wls_h|:|meﬁ.erp-adaptersﬁ.ibse
Repository Driver I

Repository User I

Repository Password I

Repositary Pooling r

Save |

4. Configure the repository settings.

BSE requires a repository to store transactions and metadata required for the
delivery of Web services.

The following table lists the parameters with descriptions of the information to

provide.
Parameter Description
Repository Type Select one of the following repositories from the list:
s Oracle
= File (Do not use for BSE in production environments.)
Repository URL Enter the JDBC URL to use when opening a connection to the

database. For example, the following repository URL format is used
when connecting to Oracle:

jdbc:oracle:thin:@host name:port;SID

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 3-13



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Parameter Description

Repository Driver Provide the driver class to use when opening a connection to the
database (optional). For example, the following repository driver
format is used when connecting to Oracle:

oracle.jdbc.driver.OracleDriver

Repository User Enter a valid user ID to use when opening a connection to the
database.

Repository Password Enter a valid password that is associated with the user ID.

Repository Pooling  If selected, repository pooling will be used. This option is disabled by
default.

5. Click Save.

Configuring an HTTP Repository

J2CA users can create an HTTP repository connection, which enables them to generate
and store WSDL documents remotely. Perform the following steps to create an HTTP
repository connection in Application Explorer. To use the HTTP repository, make sure
that the iwjcaivp test tool(jca-app-adapter-test) is successfully deployed and running.

1. Start the Application Explorer.
For more information, see Starting Application Explorer on page 3-14.
2. Right-click the Configurations node in the left pane and select New.
The New Configuration dialog box opens.
3. Type a name for the configuration and click OK.

4. Select JCA from the Service Provider list box and enter an HTTP target value in
the Home field.

Use the following format for the HTTP target value:

http://host name:port/iwafjca/JCAServlet

For example:

http://iwserv14:7777/iwafjca/JCAServlet

5. Click OK.
The new HTTP repository connection is added to the Configurations node.

Once you connect to the remote server, you can create new Adapter targets,
generate WSDL documents, and store them in the remote server.

Note: When you configure an Adapter target with the J2CA HTTP repository, you
are not required to restart the Oracle WebLogic Server for run time purposes.

Application Explorer

Oracle Adapter Application Explorer (Application Explorer), a GUI tool which uses
SAP R/3 object repository metadata to build XML schemas and Web services to
handle adapter requests or event data.

Starting Application Explorer
To start Application Explorer:

3-14 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Ensure the Oracle WebLogic Server is started where Application Explorer is
deployed.

On Windows, execute the ae . bat file, which is found under wls_
home\erp-adapters\tools\iwae\bin, where wls_home is the directory
where Oracle WebLogic Server is installed.

On UNIX, load the iwae. sh script file, which is found under wls_
home/erp-adapters/tools/iwae/bin, where wls_home is the directory
where Oracle WebLogic Server is installed.

Application Explorer starts. You are ready to create a configuration for Business
Services Engine (BSE) or Oracle Adapter J2EE Connector Architecture (J2CA).

Creating a Configuration for J2CA Connector Application Using Application Explorer

To create a configuration for Oracle Adapter J2EE Connector Architecture (J2CA)
using Application Explorer, you must first define a new configuration. This is a
prerequisite for deploying J2CA as a Web application in Oracle WebLogic Integration.

Defining a New Configuration for J2CA

To define a new configuration for J2CA:

1.

Start Application Explorer.
For more information, see Starting Application Explorer on page 3-14.
Right-click Configurations and select New.

The New Configuration dialog box is displayed.

Mew Configuration

] Name:
\2CA_SampleConfig |

0K Cancel

Enter a name for the new configuration, for example, J2CA_SampleConfig, and
click OK.

Please note that the name of the J2CA configuration that is specified here will be
used during the J2CA deployment process.

I# New Configuration P§|

Service Provider |JCA |+

Home |Chwls_homelerp-adapters),

OK Cancel

4,

From the Service Provider list, select JCA.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 3-15



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

5. Inthe Home field, enter a path to your J2CA configuration directory where the
repository, schemas, and other information is stored, for example:

wls_home\erp-adapters\

6. Click OK.

A node representing the new configuration appears beneath the root
Configurations node.

) Configurations
¢ [Opl2cA_SampleConfi)

Configuring and Deploying a J2CA Connector Application

This section describes how to configure and deploy a J2CA connector application.

Configuring Settings for the J2CA Connector Application

This section describes how to configure settings for the J2CA Connector Application
and J2CA Installation Verification Program (IVP). Once the appropriate settings are
configured according to your requirements, you must first deploy the J2CA Connector
Application for use with Oracle WebLogic Integration using the Oracle WebLogic
Server Administration Console. Once the J2CA Connector Application is deployed
successfully, you can configure and deploy the J2CA Installation Verification Program
(IVP).

Configuring Settings for the J2CA Connector Application
To configure settings for the J2CA Connector Application:

1. Locate the ra.xml file, which is located in the following directory:

wls_home\erp-adapters\iwafjca.rar\META-INF\ra.xml

2. Open the ra.xml file in an editor.
3. Enter a value for the IWayHome property.
This is the folder where the adapter is installed. For example:

<config-property>
<config-property-name>IWayHome</config-property-name>
<config-property-type>java.lang.String</config-property-type>
<config-property-value>c:\wls_home\erp-adapters\</config-property-value>
</config-property>

4. Enter a value for the IWayConfig property.

This is the value that you specified when you created a new J2CA configuration
using Application Explorer. For example:

<config-property>
<config-property-name>IWayConfig</config-property-name>
<config-property-type>java.lang.String</config-property-type>
<config-property-value>J2CA_SampleConfig</config-property-value>
</config-property>
5. Enter a value for the Loglevel property.

This property can be set to DEBUG, INFO, or ERROR. For example:

<config-property>
<config-property-name>LogLevel</config-property-name>

3-16 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

<config-property-type>java.lang.String</config-property-type>
<config-property-value>DEBUG</config-property-value>
</config-property>
6. Save the ra.xml file and exit the editor.

Deploying the J2CA Connector Application Using the Oracle WebLogic Server
Administration Console
To deploy the J2CA Connector Application:

1. Start the Oracle WebLogic Server for the Oracle WebLogic Server domain that you
have configured.

2. Open the Oracle WebLogic Server Administration Console in a Web browser by
entering the following URL:

http://hostname:port/console

Where hostname is the name of the machine where Oracle WebLogic Server is running
and port is the port for the domain you are using. The port for the default domain is
7001.

The Oracle WebLogic Server Administration Console logon page is displayed.

ORACLE" WeblLogic Server®
Administration Console

Welcome

Log in to wark with the YWebLogic Server domain

Username: |Weh|0gic |

Password: |"""" |

It is recammended that users fag out whean finished with the Administration Cansale ar when
visiting an untrusted siie.

WMeblogic Sener Werzsion: 10.3.000
Copyright & 19358 2008, Oracle andfor its affiliates. All rights resenred.
Cracle iz a registered trademank of Oracle Corporation andfor its affiliates. Other names may be trademanks of their respective orners.

3. Log on to the Oracle WebLogic Server Administrative Console using an account
that has administrator privileges.

The Oracle WebLogic Server Administration Console home page is displayed.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3  3-17



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

ORACLE" Weblogic Servere Administration Console

Wizlcame, weblogic | Cennected to: base_domain
Change Center

G Hore |Log Out iPreferences |[&|Record fHelp
View changes and restarts

Pending changes exist. They must :m

he activated to take effect. You may Hame
activate thern now. Otherwise, they

will be automatically activated when
viou next modify, add or delete items

Home Page
inthis damain

Information and Resources

Helptul Tools General Information

Unda All Changes > Configure applications > Common Adrinistration Task Descriptions
> Recent Task Status > Read the documentation
¥ Betvaur cansole preferencas ¥ Askaguestion an Oracle eSupport

B R > Oracle Guardian Ovetvisw
hase_domain Domain Configurations
BH-Environment

--Deployments Domain Senvices Interoperability
Serices

& Domain S hessagin 9 WTC Servers
Security Realms N ding )
Interaperability JMS Servers © Jolt Connection Pools
E-Diagnostics Environment > Gtore-and-Forward

Ao

4. In the Domain Structure section in the left pane, click Deployments

The Deployments page is displayed.

Deployments
| | | |v| |v| Showing 1010 of 64 Previous | Mext
Deployment

[] | Name &% State | Health | Type Order

] ransport Provider ctive oK eh Application

B (@) ALDSP T 1t Provid Acti Wab Applicati 161
[ | wsaldsp_transport-110nc3.0,3.0) Active Library 160

! - . Enterprise
= =

O L.='_.ALSEI Cluster Singleton Marker Application active | & o Application an

5. Click Install.
The Install Application Assistant page is displayed.

3-18 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide




Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Install Application Assistant

Locate deployment to install and prepare for deployment

Selectthe file path that represents the application root directary, archive file, exploded archive directary, ar application
module descriptor that you want to install. You can also enter the path of the application directory or file in the Path field.

Mote: Only valid file paths are displayed helow. If you cannot find your deployment files, upload vour filegs) andfar confirm
that your application containg the required deployment descriptors.

Path: Cihwwls_homeerp-adaptersiiwafjca. rar

Recently Used Paths: (none)
Current Location: localthosty Covwls _homelerp-adapters

' _uninst

U ete
O @ ibse.war (open directory)
® 122 iwafjca.rar {open directon
O @ iwafjca.war (open directary)
Chiip

' tools

6. Browse to the following directory:

C:\wls_home\erp-adapters\iwafjca.rar
7. Select the radio button next to iwafjca.rar and click Next.

The Choose Targeting Style page is displayed.

Install Application Assistant

Choose targeting style

Targets are the semers, clusters, and virtual hosts on which this deployment will run. There are several ways yvou can target
an application.

(® Install this deployment as an application
The application and its components will be targeted to the same locations. This is the most common usage.
() Install this deployment as a library

Application libraries are deployments that are available for other deployments to share. Libraries should be available on all of
the targets running their referencing applications.

8. Leave the default Install this deployment as an application selected and click Next.

The Optional Settings page is displayed.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 3-19



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Install Application Assistant

oo |

Optional Settings
You can madify these settings or accept the defaults
General

What do you want to name this deployment?

Name: -
iwafica

Source accessibility

Hawy should the source files be made accessihle?

() Use the defaults defined by the deployment’s targets

9. Click Next again leaving the default values.
The Summary page is displayed.

Install Application Assistant

s o |

Review your choices and click Finish

Click Finish to complete the deployment. This may take a few moments to complete.

Adiditional configuration

In order towaork successfully, this application may require additional configuration. Do you want to review this application's
configuration after completing this assistant?

() Yes, take me to the deployment’s configuration screen.

() Mo, 1 will review the configuration later.

Summary

Deployment: Chwls _homelerp-adaptersiwafica.rar
MName: mwafica
Staging mode: UUse the defaults defined by the chosen targets

B Customize this table

Target Summary

Components <% Targets

iwafjca.rar AdminServer

10. Click Finish.
The Settings page for the J2CA (iwafjca) Connector Application opens.

3-20 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Seftings for iwafjca

LN EYTE | Deployment Plan | Configuration | Security | Targets

Control | Testing | Monitoring | Notes

This page displays hasic infarmation about this resource adapter deployment.

Name: iwafjca
Source Path: Cwils_homelerp-adaptersibafica.rar
Deployment Plan: (ho plan specified)

11. Click Save.

The name ofthis application deployment.  Mare
Infa...

The path to the source of the deployahle uniton
the Administration Server. hore Info..

The path to the deployment plan document on
Administration Server.  Mare Info...

The following messages are displayed, which indicate a successful deployment.

Messaies

Edall changes have been activated. Mo restarts are necessany.

Ed Settings updated successtully.

12. In the Domain Structure section in the left pane, click Deployments.

13. Navigate through the table that lists all the deployed applications until you find
the J2CA (iwafjca) Connector Application.

@,iwaﬂca Arctive ok | Resource Adapter | 100
— . . Enterprise
= b
il JCA Transport Provider active | B oy Ay et 173

Install Update Delete

o

Senicing
all

ngﬂBStS

14. Select the check box next to iwafjca.

Showing 31 to 40 0f85 Frevious | Mext

15. Click the Start submenu (down arrow) and select Servicing all requests.

The Start Application Assistant is displayed.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3  3-21



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Start Application Assistant
Start Deployments

You have selected the following deployments to be started. Click es'to continue, or Mo to cancel.
8 jwafica

16. Click Yes to start the selected deployment.
17. From the list of deployed applications, select iwafjca.

O @iw L3 active | B ok | Resource Adapter
W

—

0o

The Settings page for the J2CA (iwafjca) Connector Application opens.

Settings for iwafjca

LN TR | Deployment Plan | Configuration | Security | Targets = Control Teﬁng Monitoring @ Notes

18. Click the Testing tab.

The Outbound Connection Pools and Connections Testing page is displayed.

Settings for iwafjca

Overview | Deployment Plan | Configuration | Security | Targets | Control WEROR Monitoring | Notes

lse this page to testthe outbound connections in the Resource Adapter. When vou click Test, the selected outbound
connection pools test all of the connections in their pool. If all connections test successfully, the entire pool will test
successfully. Individual connections within each pool are alsotested.

Outbound Connection Pools and Connections

Test Showing 1101 of 1 Previous | Mext
Outhound Connection Pools and Connections &% Test Result
eisiOracleCAAdaptenDefaultConnection

% Showing 1101 of 1 Previous | Mext

19. Select the check box next to eis/OracleJCAAdapter/DefaultConnection and click
Test.

The Test Result column indicates Passed, as shown in the following image.

3-22 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Test Result

FPassed

The J2CA (iwafjca) Connector Application has been deployed successfully to
Oracle WebLogic Server.

You are now ready to configure and deploy the J2CA Installation Verification
Program (IVP).

Configuring Settings for the J2CA Installation Verification Program (IVP)

The J2CA Installation Verification Program (IVP) is used to test the functionality of the
adapter framework based on the J2EE Connector Architecture. To configure settings
for the J2CA Installation Verification Program (IVP):

1.

Locate the web.xml file, which is located in the following directory:

wls_home\erp-adapters\iwafjca.war \WEB-INF\web.xml
Open the web.xml file in an editor.

Enter a value for the iway.jndi parameter.

This the J2CA connection factory URL for the J2CA connector. Enter the value
exactly as shown in the following example:

<context-param>
<param-name>iway.jndi</param-name>
<param-value>eis/OracleJCAAdapter/DefaultConnection</param-value>
<description>
JNDI name for the IWAF JCA Resource Adapter. If not
provided, the application will create a new one based
on iway.home, iway.config and iway.loglevel.
</description>
</context-param>
Save the web.xml file and exit the editor.

Deploying the J2CA Installation Verification Program (IVP) Using the Oracle
WebLogic Server Administration Console

To deploy the J2CA Installation Verification Program (IVP):

1.

Start the Oracle WebLogic Server for the Oracle WebLogic Server domain that you
have configured.

Open the Oracle WebLogic Server Administration Console in a Web browser by
entering the following URL:

http://hostname:port/console

Where hostname is the name of the machine where Oracle WebLogic Server is
running and port is the port for the domain you are using. The port for the default
domain is 7001.

The Oracle WebLogic Server Administration Console logon page is displayed.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3  3-23



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

ORACLE" Weblogic Server®
Administration Console

Welcome

Log in to wark with the YWehLogic Server domain

Username: |WEb|DgiC |

Password: |........ |

It is recarmmended that users fog out when finizhed with the Administration Consale ar when
visiting an untrusted site.

WMeblogic Sener Wersion: 10.2.000
Copyright @ 1996 2002, Qracle andfor itz affiliates. All rights resenrad.
Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation andfor its affiliates. Other names may be trademads of their respective onners.

3. Log on to the Oracle WebLogic Server Administrative Console using an account
that has administrator privileges.

The Oracle WebLogic Server Administration Console home page is displayed.

ORALCLE" Weblogic Servere Administration Console

Wizloome, weblogic ¢ Connected to: base_domain

Change Center : ) )
& Home |Log Out |Preferences |[&|Record iHelp

Pending changes exist. They must I:lm

he activated to take effect. You may Home

activate them now. Otherwise, they

will be autornatically activated when

you next modify, add or delete items Home Page
inthis domain

View changes and restarts

Information and Resources

Helpful Tools General Information

* Configure applications * Common Administration Task Descriptions
> Recent Task Status > Read the documentation

* Setyour console preferences * Agka question on Oracle eSupport

B L e T > Oracle Guardian Overview
base_domain Domain Configurations
B-Emvironment
Deplovrments Domain Senvices Iiteroperability
Services

& Domain & hessagin 8 WTC Servers
Security Realms N aing
Interaperability S Servers 8 Jalt Connection Pools
B-Diagnostics Environment > Store-and-Forward

Rermbe

4. In the Domain Structure section in the left pane, click Deployments

The Deployments page is displayed.

3-24 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Deployments

= — Showing 11010 of 84 Prewious | Mext
Deployment

[] | Name &% State | Health | Type order

| {@/ALDSF Transpon Provider Active ok | Web Application | 161

[ | Waldsp_transport110n(3.0,3.0) Active Library 160

) - ) Enterprise
= [ I
| = L.='_,ALSEI Cluster Singlaton Marker Application active | B o application a0

5. Click Install.
The Install Application Assistant page is displayed.

Install Application Assistant

Locate deployment to install and prepare for deployment

Selectthe file path that represents the application root directory, archive file, exploded archive directory, or application
module descriptar thatyou want to install. You can also enter the path ofthe application directory ar file in the Path field.

Note: Onlyvalid file paths are displayed below. [fyau cannot find your deployment files, upload your file{s) andfar canfirm
that your application contains the required deployment descriptars.

Path: Chwls_hometlerp-adaptersiwaflca. war

Recently Used Paths: Ciwls_homeerp-adapters
Current Location: localhosty C:wls _home | erp-adapters

[ _uninst
] ete

O 9 ibse.war (open directon
O ® iwaficarar (open directony

® (9 iwafjcawar (opan diractany)
i
5 tonis

6. Browse to the following directory:

C:\wls_home\erp-adapters\iwafjca.war
7. Select the radio button next to iwafjca.war and click Next.

The Choose Targeting Style page is displayed.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3  3-25



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Install Application Assistant

Choose targeting style

Targets are the semvers, clusters, and virtual hosts onwhich this deployment will run. There are several ways you can target
an application.

(® Install this deployment as an application
The application and its components will be targeted to the same locations. This is the maost cammon usage,
() Install this deployment as a library

Application libraries are deployments that are availahle for other deployments to share. Libraries should be available on all of
the targets running their referencing applications.

8. Leave the default Install this deployment as an application selected and click
Next.

The Optional Settings page is displayed.

Install Application Assistant

Optional Settings

You can modify these settings or accept the defaults

General

What do you want to name this deployment?

Name: mwafjcatest

Security

What security model do you want to use with this application?

9. In the Name field, enter the following:

iwafjcatest
10. Click Next and leave the remaining default values unchanged.

The Summary page is displayed.

3-26 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Install Application Assistant

o

Review your cheices and click Finish

Click Finish to complete the deployment. This may take a few moments to complete.

Additional configuration

In order towork successfully, this application may require additional canfiguration. Do you want to review this application's
configuration after completing this assistant?

(= Yes, take me to the deployment's configur ation screen.

() No, | will review the configuration later.

Summary

Deployment: Chwls_homelerp-adaptersiwaficawar

Name: imafjcatest

Staging mode: Use the defaults defined by the chosen targets

Security Model: DDOnly: Use anly roles and policies that are defined in the deployment

descriptars.

B Customize this table

Target Summary

Components &% Targets

imwafica AdminServer

s - |

11. Click Finish.

The Settings page for the J2CA Installation Verification Program (IVP) opens.

Settings for iwafjcatest

(ELVEYTE | Deployment Plan | Configuration | Security | Targets | Control @ Testing = Monitoring = Notes

Use this page to view the installed configuration of a Web Application.

Name: iweaficatest The narme ofthis application deployment.  More
Info...
Context Root: fiwiafjca The specific path atwhich this web application is

found by a servlet.  hMore Info...

Path: Chwls_homel erp-adapterst iwafjca. war  The path to the source of the deployable unit on
the Administration Server.  Moare Info...

Deployment Plan: {no plan specified) The path to the deployment plan document an
Administration Server.  bMore Info..

12. Click Save.

The following messages are displayed, which indicate a successful deployment.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3  3-27



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Messages

B Al changes have been activated. Mo restants are necessary.

B cettings updated successfully.

13. In the Domain Structure section in the left pane, click Deployments.

14. Navigate through the table that lists all the deployed applications until you find
the J2CA (iwafjcatest) Installation Verification Program (IVP).

-

oo

H (o) iwafcatest active | B g | web Application

install l Update |

Showing 31 to 40 0736 Previous | MNext

Semicing
all

FE%%ESTS

15. Select the check box next to iwafjcatest.
16. Click the Start submenu (down arrow) and select Servicing all requests.

The Start Application Assistant is displayed.

Start Application Assistant

L]

Start Deployments

You have selected the following deployments o be started. Click Yes'to continue, or ‘Mo’ to cancel.
B waficatest

17. Click Yes to start the selected deployment.
18. From the list of deployed applications, select iwafjcatest.

F (o) iwafcatest Active ok | Web Application 100
p )
Install | ) ) Showing 31 to 40 of 86 Frevious | Mext

The Settings page for the J2CA (iwafjcatest) Installation Verification Program (IVP)
opens.

Settings for iwafjcatest

(LN ETY - Deployment Plan | Configuration | Security | Targets @ Control Teﬁng Monitoring = Notes

19. Click the Testing tab.

3-28 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

The Deployment Tests page is displayed.

Settings for iwafjcatest

Overview | Deployment Plan = Configuration = Security = Targets | Control WEESOIUR Monitoring = Motes

Lse this page to test that the deployment ofthe Web application component (AAR file) was successful.

Deployment Tests
Showing 1to 1 of 1 Previous | MNext

Name <% Test Point Comments

= iwafjcatest

default hitp:ii1 23.45.6?8.300:?001Iiwaﬂca Default url on server AdminServer

indesx.htrm hitp:it 23.45.6?8“0:?001Iiwaﬂcarindex.htm Welcame file index.htm on server AdminServer
indesx. htrml hitpft 23,45 67 8.900: 7001 /iwafjcalindex.himl Welcome file index.html on server AdminServer
index.jsp hitpaf1 23,45 678 9007001 /iwafcalindex jsp ‘Welcome file index.jsp on serder AdminServer

Showing 1to1 of 1 Previous | Mext
20. Click the following link:
http://123.45.678.900:7001/iwafjca

The Oracle J2CA Test Servlet page opens in a new browser window, as shown in
the following image.

address |&] http:jf 123 45 678 900: 7001 fiwafjcal

ORACLE A Test Tool Home

This JSP application is used to test the functionality of the Adapter Framework based J12EE-CA connectar,
There are several types of adapters available thru this J2EE-CA connector,

Configuration

* Running in MANMAGED mode.

e iway.home o

iway.config :base:

iway.loglevel :DEBUG:

« Refresh Manage Connection Factory

Adapters

& Service adapters
« Event adapters

Once adapter targets are created using Application Explorer, you can select these
targets and test outbound connections from the Oracle J2CA Test Servlet. Please
note that Oracle WebLogic Server must be restarted after adapter targets are
created using Application Explorer. For more information on creating SAP R/3
targets using Application Explorer, see the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3
User’s Guide.

The J2CA (iwafjcatest) Installation Verification Program (IVP) has been deployed
successfully to Oracle WebLogic Server.

Connecting to a J2CA Configuration Using Application Explorer
To connect to a new J2CA configuration:

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3  3-29



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

1. Right-click the configuration to which you want to connect, for example, J2CA_
SampleConfig.

2. Select Connect.

Nodes appear for Adapters and Events. Please note that you can configure events
using a J2CA configuration only.

The following is an example of a J2CA configuration named J2CA_SampleConfig:

By Configurations

o [plzca SampleConfig)
Q@ Adapters
& Events

»  Use the Adapters folder to create inbound interactions with Oracle Application
Adapter for SAP R/3. For example, you can use the SAP node in the Adapters
folder to configure a service that updates SAP R/3.

= Use the Events folder to configure listeners that listen for events in SAP R/3.

You can now define new targets to Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3. For more
information, see the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 User’s Guide.

Creating a Configuration for Business Services Engine Using Application Explorer

To create a configuration for Oracle Adapter Business Services Engine (BSE) using
Application Explorer, you must first define a new configuration. This is a prerequisite
for deploying BSE as a Web application in Oracle WebLogic Integration.

Defining a New Configuration for BSE
To define a new configuration for BSE:

1. Start Application Explorer.

For more information, see Starting Application Explorer on page 3-14.
2. Right-click Configurations and select New.

The New Configuration dialog box is displayed.

New Configuration F§|

L, ] Name:
\BESE_SampleConfig |

0K Cancel

3. Enter a name for the new configuration, for example, BSE_SampleConfig, and
click OK.

Please note that the name of the BSE configuration that is specified here will be
used during the BSE deployment process.

3-30 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Mew Configuration P§|

Service Provider |iBSE |+

iBSE URL |hitp:flocalhost7001SbsellBEESerlet

OK Cancel

From the Service Provider drop-down list, select iBSE.

In the iBSE URL field, accept the default URL or replace it with a different URL
with the following format:

http://host name:port/ibse/IBSEServlet
Where host name is the system on which Oracle WebLogic Integration resides

and port is the HTTP port number where Oracle WebLogic Integration is
listening.

Click OK.

A node representing the new configuration appears beneath the root
Configurations node.

@ Configurations

= BESE Sampleconial

Configuring and Deploying Business Services Engine

This section describes how to configure and deploy Business Services Engine (BSE).

Configuring Settings for Oracle Adapter Business Services Engine (BSE)
To configure settings for BSE:

1.

Locate the web.xml file, which is located in the following directory:

wls_home\erp-adapters\ibse.war \WEB-INF\web.xml
Open the web.xml file in an editor.

Enter a value for the ibseroot parameter.

This is the folder where the BSE files are stored in subdirectories for each adapter.
For example:

<context-param>
<param-name>ibseroot</param-name>
<param-value>C:\wls_home\erp-adapters\ibse.war</param-value>
<description>ibse root directory</description>

</context-param>

Enter a value for the iway.home parameter.

This is the folder where the adapter is installed. For example:

<context-param>
<param-name>iway.home</param-name>
<param-value>c:\wls_home\erp-adapters</param-value>
<description>license file location</description>
</context-param>

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3  3-31



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

5. Enter a value for the iway.config parameter.

This is the value that you specified when you created a new BSE configuration
using Application Explorer. For example:

<context-param>
<param-name>iway.config</param-name>
<param-value>BSE_SampleConfig</param-value>
<description>Base Configuration</description>
</context-param>
6. Save the web.xml file and exit the editor.

7. From the same directory, open the ibseconfig.xml file in an editor.

8. Enter a value for the afroot parameter, which is the path to the adapter lib
directory. For example:

<param name="afroot" type="string" required="false" value="c:\wls_
home\erp-adapters\1lib"/>
9. Save the ibseconfig.xml file and exit the editor.

Deploying OracleWLS Adapter Business Services Engine (BSE) Using the Oracle
WebLogic Server Administration Console
To deploy BSE:

1. Start the Oracle WebLogic Server for the Oracle WebLogic Server domain that you
have configured.

2. Open the Oracle WebLogic Server Administration Console in a Web browser by
entering the following URL:

http://hostname:port/console

Where hostname is the name of the machine where Oracle WebLogic Server is
running and port is the port for the domain you are using. The port for the default
domain is 7001.

The Oracle WebLogic Server Administration Console logon page is displayed.

ORACLE" Weblogic Server®
Administration Console

Welcome

Log in to wark with the YWehLogic Server domain

Username: |WEb|DgiC |

Password: |........ |

It is recarmmended that users fog out when finizhed with the Administration Consale ar when
visiting an untrusted site.

WMeblogic Sener Wersion: 10.2.000
Copyright @ 1996 2002, Qracle andfor itz affiliates. All rights resenrad.
Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation andfor its affiliates. Other names may be trademads of their respective onners.

3-32 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

3. Log on to the Oracle WebLogic Server Administrative Console using an account
that has administrator privileges.

The Oracle WebLogic Server Administration Console home page is displayed.

ORACLE" Weblogic Servere Administration Console

Wizlcame, weblogic | Cennected to: base_domain

Change Center . - -
G Hore |Log Out iPreferences |[&|Record fHelp
View changes and restarts

Pending changes exist. They must :m

he activated to take effect. You may Hame
activate thern now. Otherwise, they

will be automatically activated when
viou next modify, add or delete items

Home Page
inthis damain

Information and Resources

Helptul Tools General Infermation
Unda All Changes > Configure applications > Common Adrinistration Task Descriptions
> Recent Task Status > Read the documentation
> Setyour console preferencas > Askaguestion on Oracle eSupport
>
ST TS Oracle Guardian Ovetvisw
base_daomain Domain Configurations
B-Environment
Domain Senvices Interoperability
8 Domain B Messaging B WTC Servers
B Interopersbility 7 Jms Gervers 9 Jolt Connection Pools
E-Diagnostics Environment > Gtore-and-Forward

Ao

4. In the Domain Structure section in the left pane, click Deployments
The Deployments page is displayed.

Deployments

o = Showing 11010 0f 84 Previous | Mext
Deployment

[] | Name &% State | Health | Type Order

O @ALDSP Transport Provider Active ok | Weh Application 161

[ | wsaldsp_transport-110nc3.0,3.0) Active Library 160

; R~ ) Enterprise
= =
O L.='_.ALSEI Cluster Singleton Marker Application active | & o Application an

5. Click Install.
The Install Application Assistant page is displayed.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3  3-33



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Install Application Assistant

] | |

Locate deployment to install and prepare for deployment

Selectthe file path that represents the application root directary, archive file, exploded archive directory, or application module
descriptor that you want to install. You can alzo enter the path ofthe application directory ar file in the Path field.

HNote: Onlyvalid file paths are displayed below. [fyou cannot find your deployment files, upload your filegs) andfar confirm that
your application containg the reguired deployment descriptors.

Path: Cwwls_hometerp-adaptersiibse war

Recently Used Paths: Chwls_homelerp-adapters
Current Location: localhosty Cwls_home erp-adapters

= _uninst
(] ete

® ';' ibse.war {open directony)
(9] =] iwafjcarar (open directory)
[ 5] @ iwafjca.war (open directond
i
(] tools

] I |

6. Browse to the following directory:

C:\wls_home\erp-adapters\ibse.war
7. Select the radio button next to ibse.war and click Next.

The Choose Targeting Style page is displayed.

Install Application Assistant

Choose targeting style

Targets are the servers, clusters, and virtual hosts on which this deployment will run. There are several ways you can target
an application.

(%) Install this deployment as an application

The application and its components will be targeted to the same locations. This is the most common usage.

) Install this deployment as a library

Application libraries are deployments that are available for other deployments to share. Libraries should be available on all of
the targets running their referencing applications.

8. Leave the default Install this deployment as an application selected and click
Next.

The Optional Settings page is displayed.

3-34 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Install Application Assistant

Lo |

Optional Settings
“ou can modify these settings or accept the defaults
General

What do you want to name this deployment?

Name: -
ibse

Security

What security model do you want to use with this application®?

(%) DD Only: Use only roles and policies that are defined in the deployment descriptors.

9. Click Next and leave the remaining default values unchanged.

The Summary page is displayed.

Install Application Assistant

el - |

Review your choices and click Finish

Click Finish to complete the deployment. This may take a few moments to complete.
Additional configuration
In arder to wark successfully, this application may require additional configuration. Do you want to review this application's
configuration after completing this assistant?

&) Yes, take me to the deployment’s configuration screen.

() No, I will review the configuration later.

Summary
Deployment: Chwls_homelerp-adaptersibse war
Name: ibse
Staging mode: Use the defaults defined by the chosen targets
Security Model: DDoOnly: Use anly rales and palicies that are defined in the deployment

descriptars.

B Customize this table

Target Summary

Components &% Targets

ihse AdminServer

10. Click Finish.
The Settings page for the BSE (ibse) Application opens.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 3-35



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Settings for ibse

L ETTR | Deployment Plan | Configuration | Security = Targets = Control | Testing = Monitoring = Notes

UUse this page to view the installed configuration of a Wieb Application.

Name: ibse

Context Root: fibse

Path: Chwls_home' erp-adapterst ibse. war
Deployment Plan: tho plan specified)

11. Click Save.

The following messages are displayed, which indicate a successful deployment.

Messaies

The name of this application deployvment.  More
Info...

The specific path atwhich this web application is
found by a servlet.  Mare Info...

The path to the source ofthe deplovable unit on
the Administration Servar. Mare Infa..

The path to the deployment plan document on
Administration Server.  More Info...

Edall changes have been activated. Mo restarts are necessany.

Ed Settings updated successtully.

12. In the Domain Structure section in the left pane, click Deployments.

13. Navigate through the table that lists all the deployed applications until you find

the BSE (ibse) Application.

® o) ibse Active | B o | Wen Application | 100

7l @iwaﬂca active | B og | Resource Adapter | 100

Install Update

Senicing
all

requests

14. Select the check box next to ibse.

Showing 31 to 40 0f 87 Frevious | Mext

15. Click the Start submenu (down arrow) and select Servicing all requests.

The Start Application Assistant is displayed.

3-36 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide




Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

Start Application Assistant

Start Deployments

You have selected the following deployments to be started. Click Yes"to continue, or ‘™o to cancel.
@ jhse

16. Click Yes to start the selected deployment.

17. From the list of deployed applications, select ibse.

Active | B o | Web Application 100

active | B o) | Resource Adapter | 100

Install | [| o o Showing 31 to 40 of 87 Previaus | Mext
The Settings page for the BSE (ibse) Application opens.

Settings for ibse

WY ETTY | Deployment Plan | Configuration | Security | Targets | Control

Testing = Monitoring = Notes

18. Click the Testing tab.
The Deployment Tests page is displayed.

Settings for ibse

Overview = Deployment Plan | Configuration | Security | Targets = Control @EEUITE | Monitoring = Notes

Lze this page to test that the deployment of the Web application component (AR file) was successiul.

Deployment Tests
Showing 1101 of 1 Previous | Mext
Name &% Test Point Comments
Elihse
default httn:ﬂ‘l23.45.6?8I.LEIDD:TDD1Iibse Default url on server AdminServer
index jsp hitpi 23.45.6?@:—.—-&0:?001IibseIindex.jsp Welcome file indexjsp an server AdminServer

Showing 1 to 1 of 1 Previous | Mext

19. Click the following link:

http://123.45.678.900:7001/1ibse

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 3-37



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

The following logon window is displayed.

Connect to 172.30.234.126

="
'{fﬁ \

1.
¢

Adminiskr akor
ser name; |ﬂ weblogic v|
Password: | I |

[Tremember my password

[ Ok H Cancel ]

20. Enter the user name and password that you configured for the Oracle WebLogic
Server domain.

21. Click OK.

The Oracle BSE Configuration page opens in a new browser window, as shown in
the following image.

fddress |Q http:/{172,30,234,126: 7001 fibse/IBSEConfig

ORACLE Integration Business Services Engine
System Setiings

Configure Integration Business Setrvices Engine (iBSE) Settings.

iBSE Settings:

FProperty Mame Froperty Yalue

System

Language English v

Adapter Lib Directory

A derp-adaptersdib

Encoding UTF-3 Lv3
Debug Level DEBUG hd

Murmber of Async. Processors

(=
£

Repository
Repository Type File System
Repository Url |fi|e:I.l‘C:xwls_homelerp-adaptersijbse|

Repository Driver

Repository User

Repository Passwaord

O

Repository Pooling

Save

3-38 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

22. Make the necessary changes according to your specific requirements and click
Save when you are finished.

For more information about repository configuration, see Configuring
Repositories on page 3-10.

The Oracle BSE Test Servlet page opens.
ORACLE Integration Business Service Engine
Listening on FBSESerwviet

The following licenses are available on IBSEServlet

« IY¥YP
%IUP License is installed by default, It is used to install
predefined Integration Business Services Engine Services,

s test
The test License is installed by default, It is used to test Integration
Business Services Engine Services,

« production
The production License is installed by default, It is used for

production purpose,

23. Click the IVP license.
The following list of available Web services for the IVP license is displayed.
ORACLE Integration Business Services
Licensed under I¥P

The IMP License is installed by default, It 1s used to install predefined
Integration Business Services Engine Services,

The following web services are available under license I¥P

* jwayiv
Thiai "é_ﬁrvice 15 used to verify the installation of the Integration
Busimess Services Engine . The methods provided by this service

are predefined by the installation,

24. Click the iwayivp Web service.
The following list of available methods for the iwayivp Web service is displayed..

ORACLE iwayivp
An Integration Busingss Sarvice

This service is used to werify the installation of the Integration Business
Services Engine . The methods provided by this service are predefined by
the installation.

The following operations are supported, For a formal definition, please
review the Service Description.

L
ﬁmethud takes no parameters and returns the current date-
ti and current version of the system,

25. Click the ivp method.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 3-39



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

The following Test page for the ivp method is displayed.

ORACLE iwayivp
An Integration Busihess Service

Click here for a complete list of operations,

ivp
This method takes no parameters and returns the current date-time and
current version of the system,

Test
To test the operation using the SOAP protocol, click the 'Invoke' button.

Inwoke

26. Click Invoke.
The following output response is displayed.

<tuml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" 7=
- <SOAP-ENV: Envelope xmins:xsd="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema" zmins: ksi="http:/ /www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema-
instance" xmlns: SOAP-ENY="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/soap/envelope /">
- <SOAP-ENV:Body>
- <ivpResponse xmins="urn:ivwaysoftware:ibse:jul2003:ivp:response" cid="4AFACFF?2D01EFB6288EF200B5D1397F">
<CurrentTime>2009-04-10T19:48:297 </Current Timez
=version=IWAY5.9</\Versions
</ivpResponsex
=/S0AP-ENY: Body=
</SOAP-ENY: Envelopes

The BSE (ibse) Application has been deployed successfully to Oracle WebLogic
Integration.

Connecting to a BSE Configuration Using Application Explorer
To connect to a new BSE configuration:

1. Right-click the configuration to which you want to connect, for example, BSE_
SampleConfig.

2. Select Connect.

Nodes appear for Adapters, Events, and Business Services (also known as Web
services). The Business Services node is only available for BSE configurations.

Events are not applicable when using a BSE configuration. You can configure
events using a J2CA configuration only. As a result, you can disregard the Events
node that appears for a BSE configuration.

The following is an example of a BSE configuration named BSE_SampleConfig:

%3 Configurations

=} BSE SampleConfial
Adapters
Events
Business Services

= Use the Adapters folder to create inbound interaction with Oracle Application
Adapter for SAP R/3. For example, you can use the SAP node in the Adapters
folder to configure a service that updates SAP R/3.

3-40 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

= Do not use the Events folder with a BSE configuration, since events are not
supported with BSE. To configure events, you must use a J2CA configuration.

= Use the Business Services folder (available for BSE configurations only) to test
Web services created in the Adapters folder. You can also control security settings
for the Web services by using the security features of the Business Services folder.

You can now define new targets to Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3.

Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3  3-41



Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3

3-42 Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Installation Guide



A

Adapter Lib Directory parameter, 3-12

BSE configuration page, 3-12
BSE settings window, 3-12
BSE system settings, 3-14
BSE URL field, 3-31

Cc

configurations

connecting to, 3-30, 3-40

defining, ?? to 3-16, 3-30 to ??
Configurations node, ?? to 3-15, 3-30 to ??
configuring BSE system settings, 3-14
configuring repositories, 3-10 to ??
connection parameters

Port, 3-12
creating repository projects, 3-16

D

Debug Level parameter, 3-13

E

Encoding parameter, 3-13

F

file system repositories
configuring, 3-10

H

Hardware Requirements, 1-1
Home field, 3-16
Hostname parameter, 3-12,3-31

Installation Tasks, 3-1

Index

L

Language parameter, 3-13
listeners, 3-30

metadata
storing, 3-13

N

New Configuration dialog box, ?? to 3-15, 3-30 to ??
nodes

Configurations, ?? to 3-15, 3-30 to ??
Number of Async. Processors parameter, 3-13

(0]

Operating System Requirements, 1-2

Oracle WebLogic Server Adapter Business Services
Engine, 1-1

OracleAS Adapter for SAP R/3, 3-7

P

parameter types, 3-13
Port Number parameter, 3-31
Port parameter, 3-12

R

repositories

configuring, 3-10to ??
Repository Driver parameter, 3-13
repository information

storing, 3-10
repository parameters

Driver, 3-13

Password, 3-13

Pooling, 3-13

Type, 3-13
URL, 3-13
User, 3-13

Repository Password parameter, 3-13
Repository Pooling parameter, 3-13
repository projects

Index-1



creating, 3-16
Repository Type parameter, 3-13
Repository URL parameter, 3-13
Repository User parameter, 3-13

S

schemas
storing, 3-16
Service Provider list, ?? to 3-15, 3-31 to ??
Software Requirements, 1-2
system parameters
Adapter Lib Directory, 3-13
Debug Level, 3-13
Encoding, 3-13
Language, 3-13
Number of Async. Processors, 3-13
system settings
configuring, 3-14

T

transactions
storing, 3-13

w

Web service projects
creating, 3-30

Web services
delivering, 3-13

Index-2



	Contents
	Preface
	Audience
	Documentation Accessibility
	Conventions

	1 Introduction
	Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 Overview
	Types of Installation

	Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3 System Requirements
	Hardware Requirements
	Software Requirements


	2 Installing the SAP Java Connector
	Overview
	Verifying the SAP Java Connector (SAP JCo)
	Verifying SAP JCo on Windows Platforms
	Verifying SAP JCo on UNIX Platforms


	3 Installing the Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3
	Installing Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3
	Updating the SAP Adapter JAR File

	Postinstallation Considerations
	Directory Structure
	Copying the Library Files

	Uninstalling Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3
	Configuring Oracle Application Adapter for SAP R/3
	Configuring Repositories
	Configuring a File System Repository
	Configuring the Oracle Database Repository for J2CA
	Configuring the Oracle Database Repository for BSE
	Configuring an HTTP Repository

	Application Explorer
	Starting Application Explorer

	Creating a Configuration for J2CA Connector Application Using Application Explorer
	Configuring and Deploying a J2CA Connector Application
	Configuring Settings for the J2CA Connector Application
	Deploying the J2CA Connector Application Using the Oracle WebLogic Server Administration Console
	Connecting to a J2CA Configuration Using Application Explorer

	Creating a Configuration for Business Services Engine Using Application Explorer
	Configuring and Deploying Business Services Engine
	Configuring Settings for Oracle Adapter Business Services Engine (BSE)
	Deploying OracleWLS Adapter Business Services Engine (BSE) Using the Oracle WebLogic Server Administration Console
	Connecting to a BSE Configuration Using Application Explorer



	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	H
	I
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	W


